



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,)	
)	No. 614, 2013
Defendant Below,)	
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)	
)	APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
v.)	ORDER AND JUDGMENT
)	DATED OCTOBER 15, 2013
INDIANA ELECTRICAL WORKERS)	OF THE COURT OF
PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW,)	CHANCERY OF THE STATE
)	DELAWARE IN
Plaintiff Below,)	C.A. NO. 7779-CS
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)	

**PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWERING
BRIEF ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)

Michael J. Barry (#4368)

Nathan A. Cook (#4841)

Bernard C. Devieux (#5689)

123 Justison Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 622-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Indiana Electrical Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. A High-Level Cover-Up of Bribery at Wal-Mart and Its Mexican Subsidiary Is Exposed	6
B. Plaintiff Delivers Its Section 220 Demand to Wal-Mart.....	9
C. Wal-Mart Makes Deficient Productions of Documents.....	9
D. Wal-Mart Fails to Search or Interview Obvious Sources of Responsive Documents	10
E. Wal-Mart Improperly Withheld Responsive Documents	11
F. The Chancery Court’s May 20 Ruling and Final Order.....	12
G. The Whistleblower Documents.....	14
H. Wal-Mart Re-Publishes Numerous Whistleblower Documents, and Many of the Whistleblower Documents Are Made Publicly Available by Congress and the Media	15
I. The May 16 Ruling on Wal-Mart’s Motion to Strike	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE CHANCERY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING WAL-MART TO SEARCH FOR AND PRODUCE THE DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED IN THE FINAL ORDER.....	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Standard Of Review	18
C. Merits Of Argument	19
1. The Chancery Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ordering Wal-Mart to Produce Responsive Officer-Level Documents.....	22
2. The Chancery Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining the Relevant Dates for Production	26
3. The Chancery Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in	

	Ordering Wal-Mart to Review Disaster Recovery Tapes for Two Custodians.....	27
4.	The Chancellor Did Not Abuse His Discretion by Directing That Wal-Mart Produce Responsive Documents Its Counsel Knows to Exist.....	28
II.	THE CHANCERY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING WAL-MART TO PRODUCE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO PRIVILEGE AND/OR THE WORK-PRODUCT DOCTRINE	30
A.	Question Presented	30
B.	Standard of Review	30
C.	Merits of Argument	30
1.	Wal-Mart Failed to Preserve for Appeal Its Argument That <i>Garner</i> Was Unavailable	30
2.	The Chancery Court Correctly Articulated the “Colorable Claim” Factor under the <i>Garner</i> Doctrine.....	33
3.	The Chancery Court Correctly Articulated the “Necessity” Factor in Considering Application of the <i>Garner</i> Doctrine.....	35
4.	The Chancellor Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Ordering Wal-Mart to Produce Certain Privileged Documents, Given That the Cover-Up Was Intended to Hide Knowledge of the Bribery Scandal and That the Cover-Up Was Aided by Wal-Mart’s Lawyers	36
5.	The Chancery Court Applied the Correct Standard in Concluding That Wal-Mart Must Produce Certain Documents Claimed as Work Product	39
III.	THE CHANCERY COURT DID ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ORDERING WAL-MART TO CORRECT DEFICIENCIES IN ITS SEARCH FOR, AND COLLECTION OF, BOOKS AND RECORDS	41
A.	Question Presented	41
B.	Standard of Review	41
C.	Merits of Argument	42

1.	The Chancery Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Order Wal-Mart to Make a Complete Search of Obvious Sources of Responsive Documents	42
2.	The Chancery Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Order Wal-Mart to Conduct Proper Custodian Interviews	44
IV.	THE CHANCERY COURT’S RULING THAT THE WHISTLEBLOWER DOCUMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CONVERSION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	46
A.	Question Presented	46
B.	Standard of Review	46
C.	Merits of Argument	46
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005)	28
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	48
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2001)	24
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429, 432 (Del. 2012)	46
<i>Encompass Serv. Holding Corp. v. Prosero Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 332810 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2005)	43
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365, 371 (Del. 2011)	20, 32, 40
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , C.A. No. 6000-VCP (Del. Ch. March 25, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....	34
<i>Fawcett v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 385 (Del 1997)	47
<i>Grimes v. DSC Commc’ns</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998)	passim
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 2006)	22
<i>Khanna v. Covad Commc’ns Group, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004).....	32
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	47
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Saito</i> , 818 A.2d 970 (Del. 2003) (TABLE)	18, 26, 30, 41

<i>Res. Ventures, Inc. v. Res. Mgmt. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Del. 1999).....	48
<i>Rockwell Automation, Inc. v. Kall</i> , 2004 WL 2965427 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2004)	47
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	passim
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> No. 18553 (Del. Ch. Sep. 20, 2002) (ORDER)	24, 26, 29
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2002)	33, 34, 39
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665, 678 (Del. 2013).....	32
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	18, 22,30, 41
<i>Stegemeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557 (Del. 1999)	46
<i>SV Inc. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205, 209-10 (Del. 2011).....	30
<i>Triton Constr. Co. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009).....	47
<i>TVI Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 2013 WL 5809271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013)	43
<i>U.F.C.W. Local 1776 & Participating Employers Pension Fund v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 6223-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....	34, 35
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	49
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	31, 32

STATUTES & RULES

8 *Del. C.* §2201
Ch. Ct. R. 26(b)(3)39
Sup. Ct. R. 831
